expenses, are estimated to be in an aggregate of approximately HK$20.5 million. The
net price per Placing Share will be approximately HK$0.5125.  The net proceeds from
the Placing are intended to invest in the JV Company.

The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing (including the Placing Price and
the placing commission) are on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable
based on the prevailing market conditions. Therefore, and also taking into account the
reasons set out above, the Directors consider that the Placing is in the interests of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the Company from the
date of this announcement up to the Completion, set out below, for the purpose of
illustration only, is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement and (ii) immediately after the Completion.

 As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the
Completion

 Number of
Shares

Approx. % of

shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approx. % of

shareholding

Director
Mr. Ko Chun Hay, Kelvin
(note)

420,405,000 63.15% 420,405,000 59.57%

Mr. Yung On Wah 39,424,000 5.92% 39,424,000 5.59%
Mr. Li Kar Fai, Peter 12,801,000 1.92% 12,801,000 1.81%

Public Shareholders
The Placees - - 40,000,000 5.67%

7

Others 193,071,000 29.00% 193,071,000 27.36%

Total 665,701,000 100.00% 705,701,000 100.00%

Note : These Shares includes 302,747,000 Shares held by Greatly Success Investment Trading Limited
which is wholly-owned by Mr. Ko Chun Hay, Kelvin.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

There has not been any equity fund raising activity conducted by the Company in the
past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

As the Completion is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent set out
in the Placing Agreement, the Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and
potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares, and